PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Gwynedd Township will hold
an in-person public hearing(s) on Tuesday, June 28, 2022, at the Upper Gwynedd Township
Building, 1 Parkside Place, North Wales (Upper Gwynedd Township), PA 19454, at 7:00 P.M.
on the following matters:

Continued Hearing No. 22-03: Sanctuary United Methodist Church of 1346 E. Prospect
Avenue, North Wales, PA 19454 for property located at the same address, for variances
from the Upper Gwynedd Zoning Code to construct a ground sign with an LED display as
previously advertised. The Property is zoned R-2 Residential.

Hearing No. 22-10: Ed and Nicole Pratt of 1042 Dickerson Road, North Wales PA 19454
for property located at the same address, for a variance from Section 195-9.R of the Upper
Gwynedd Zoning Code to permit the expansion of an existing driveway to two (2) feet from a
property line where a minimum of six (6) feet is required. The Property is zoned R-2 Residential.

Hearing No. 22-11: DCS Learning Center, LLC for property located at 201 Church Road,
North Wales, PA 19454, for a special exception under Section 195-25.B.(12)(b) of the Upper
Gwynedd Zoning Code to permit a daycare facility in a portion of the existing building, or, in the
alternative, a variance from Section 195-25.B to permit such use. The Property is split zoned R-
2 Residential and LI Limited Industrial zoned R-2 Residential.

Hearing No. 22-12: Matt Ung of 197S Blue Fox Drive, Lansdale, PA 19446 for property
located at the same address, for the following variances from the Upper Gwynedd Zoning
Code for the construction of a sunroom addition and an above ground pool: (1) a variance from
Section 195-12.B.(3) to permit a front yard setback of 37 feet where a minimum of 50 ft is
required, and (2) a variance from Section 195-9.G.(1) to permit an above ground pool to be
located in the front yard and also between the principal building and the lot line abutting a street
right-of-way. The Property has street frontage on multiple sides and is zoned R-2 Residential.

Hearing No. 22-13: James Fee, Lynn Fee and Kathleen Meiers for property located at 1192
Dickerson Road, North Wales, PA 19454, for the following variances from the Upper
Gwynedd Zoning Code for the construction of a one-story garage: (1) a variance from Section
195-12.B.(3) to permit a front yard setback of 13 feet 5 inches where a minimum of 50 ft is
required to permit the proposed garage to be located in the front yard along Woodstream Drive.
The Property is a corner lot and is zoned R-2 Residential.

Copies of the application, exhibits, site plans or other materials received by the Township in
connection with the above matters are on file with the Zoning Officer at the Township Building.
Paper copies may be requested in writing from the Township at a cost as permitted by law. The
public is invited to attend the public hearings and participate. If a member of the public would
like to participate but requires assistance or accommodation, please contact the Township at
mweaver@uppergwynedd.org or (215) 699-7777 prior to 10:00 a.m. on June 28, 2022.

Patrick Hitchens, Esquire
Solicitor for the Zoning Hearing Board of
Upper Gwynedd Township



As stated in the legal advertisement, copies of the applications, exhibits, site plans or
other materials received by the Township for zoning cases to be heard by the Zoning
Hearing Board are on file with the Zoning Officer. In an effort to make these

documents more accessible, electronic copies are available below. Because
Pennsylvania law does not require applicants to submit exhibits in advance of a
hearing, other materials may be presented at the hearing that were not submitted in
advance or that may differ from the materials submitted. Therefore, any individual
interested in a particular zoning case is encouraged to attend the hearing in order to be
apprised of all documents and information presented.
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ZONING HEARING BOARD JAN 28 2022 ﬁ

UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY:
Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended

A,

Chick One Date: 11/17/2021

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

APPLICATION FFOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER'S
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

FROPERTY ADDRESS/
LOCATION _1346 E. Prospect Ave LOT 81ZE_ 5557 ACrS 70NING DISTRICT

Check One (Apphicant)

_ X Ownery +Trystee
Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)

_ Lessor

_ Lessee
. Check One
Applicant’s Name: _Carl Gravely-Trustee on behalf of Trustee(sh ., Ownership Secured
Date of Agreement of Sale
Address: 1229 Swamp Rd Furlona, PA 18925 Deé of L'esse i —

Telephone: _ ~~
cal.gravely@gmail.com

Contractor’s or Public Water Yes X  No

Agent’s Name __ Trustees on Behalf of Sanctuary UMGC Public Sewer Yes X No
Address 1346 E Prospect Ave, North Wales, PA 19454

Give full information as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) or Appea) is
desired and why it should be granted.

Please see Atiachement (A) in response to ltems 1-6 answered or reasons provided.

o
Applicant’s Signahure Q Wﬁ'] // ’ ‘

Owner's slgnatureyif Applicant Please Print Mame: ~Carl Gravely \/ TR
is not Owner, agreeing to this Z/ &
Application Attomey's Name:

Address:

Telephone:

-

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

:ApplicaionNo. __ Hearing Date(s) Decision Date

I

f VARIANCE(S) Granted Denied
SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied _
APPEAL Granted ___ Denied

{ RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)

() Zoning Officer

() Zoning Hearirg Board
() Board of Commissioners
(

) Zoning Solicitor Signature of Secretary




Sanctuary UMC Responses to Sign Permit Application 1/17/2022
Attn:

UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Application Statement:

Background: Sanctuary purchased a LED sign in 2011 with a "verbal" understanding
from the township that we would be able to install it to replace our existing sign. As the
process un-folded we learned that we were, in fact, not able to obtain the township
approval for the installation. Since that time the sign has been stored in our shed and we
are currently in the process of discerning if we should move forward with our investment
and take the necessary steps to gain township approval to install the sign and remove
our existing sign.

In our initial zoning presentation, we noted that we would be using the sign to not only
promote Sanctuary's events and happenings but that we could also use this sign to
share local information such as Blood Drive events, etc. so that it will be seen as an
asset to our community (even something as simple as displaying the time and temp will
be helpful for the many walkers and those who frequently drive by our property).

Please review our variance application and see notations in response to the
ordinances. Note: the sign is now 10 years old and some options may be limited by the
technology at that time.

Highlights below are our responses and color coded per the following: NO vlm H/UOL:
B} w“-_:-"v;.- l,:l““;'.‘f“: 'fl" ‘
5 X 1

Yellow-Seeking Variance

1.

[a] No sign may be closer than 250 feet to the nearest dwelling unit. For 501 Hancock Road the
setback is calculated to be approximately 221 feet. For 1349 W Prospect Avenue, the setback is

calculated to be approximately 214 fee _

2. LED Signs are only permitted as part of a ground sign that complies with all other applicable
provisions and the schedule of sign regulations.

> The maximum area for a ground sign= 24 s.f. The proposed sign= 40 s.f. Variance, 12SF LED
message area, 6x4=24SF top sign. Exact Total is 36 square feet. Application was rounded to the nearest
10s.

S The maximum height= 7.0 ft. The proposed sign height= 8.5 ft. 4feet plus 2 feet = 6 feet of
height. Only allows 1 foot of clearance for snow and landscaping. 7 feet can be met however seeking



variance for 8 feet. The reason is to allow flower plantings as well as average snowfall to NOT interfere
with the message board.

3. The copy area of any LED message screen shall be no greater than 50% of the allowable sign
area per sign face. This calculation shall be confirmed by the applicant.

4, LED lines for messages shall not exceed three lines of LED text per each sign face. Please confirm
or seek a variance.

Uument included the

5. LED signs are restricted to one color of LED for the entire message. Based upon the exhibits
filed, a variance will be required to permit multiple colors.

Seeking Variance graphics will only render with Tri Color use.
6. General Regulations. Please confirm that the following shall apply:

Message changes shall be immediate. (Confifinet

Each message shall be displayed for a minimum period of four hours. (Variance for 2 minutes)
Understanding safety is the number 1 issue, there are a lot of walkers with the new development as
with the athletic fields in use to try and convey messages to.

Signs shall not blink, flash, or move. Variance-(Clock and temperature will move.)
Illumination shall turn off no later than 10:30 p.m., every night. _

Images for Item 1 above:
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Fromh ORIFIWAL BUILAR &/SteN TERMLT

To be an upgrade to existing sign at current location shown on plot plan from developers.

Additional Images for reference:

This is our sign design that will be installed like image




ECEIVE
MAY 25 2022

ZONING HEARING BOARD -
_ ‘UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP BY: M | &
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
Zening Crdinance of Novembey 23, 1987 as Amsnded

cmmym pate: B /5?5 /&DSB
A, b

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER'S
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ = .
LOCATION /0040 Dickesen Road  LoTsizE _%@s#’fzonmc DISTRICT Mwé{m)mea&

Check One (Applicant)

Owner
____ Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)
Lessor
Lessec
. . Check Gne
Applicani’s Name: ﬁ‘_ﬂn’ /Vl/& /?‘ utt Date Owncrship Secwed Y/ 3 / 4 / A0~
- : ; Date of Agreementof Sale
ndceess: /D Dickeran 20 Myvh ks ﬂ Dare of Lease —
Telepbon- ~ T e _ 9 g}/
Contractor’s or ' . Public Water Yes _ \/ Mo
Agent's Name A [ S Oo,w NG Pailic Sever Yes o/ No
Address

Give full mformation as o Section of Zoning Crdinzrce involved and reasans why the Variance(s), Special Excepticn(s) or Appeal is
degired and why &t chonld be granted

The pulder 1efr Vs With 6 Moscow e woay, We Weul\d ke 4o
\Niden -*\\e 6(&\3&\»;&7’ Yo e Ve Yo S osounnd and Moke

Ty oNcte ;{bm*\‘ma\ ¢ Z E
57 M JMM‘ Applicant’s Signature A L %g@
) o,

: Ofmer's signature;if Applicant Please Print Name:
- is not Ownery agreeing to this
Application Attomey's Name:
- Address:
Teiepkone:

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

Decision Date

[:Application No. Hearing Date(s)
? VARIANCE(S) Granted Denied -
; SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Depied
i APPEAL Granted Denited

| RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)

!

[( ) Zoaing Officer
) Zoning Hearing Board

i

i

) Board of Commissicners )
) Zoning Solicitor Signatuwre of Secretary

~ N~ o~ '
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ZONING HEARING BOARD

‘UPPER GW

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ECEIVE
MAY 26 2022

YNEDD TOWNSHIP

Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER’S

DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/
LOCATION 201 Church Road

Check One (Applicant)
Owner
Lquitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)
I.css0r
X Lessec

Applicant’s Name: DCS Learning Center, LLC
406 Sumneytown Pike
Address: _North Wales, PA 19454
Telephone:

Contractot’s or
Agent’s Name

Address -

BY:

2 byA2 2 |

Check One
X

X

Date:

rox

App
LOT SIZE 4.8 acreszoNING DISTRICT LI & R-2

. Check One
Date Ownership Secured
Date of Agreement of Sale
Date of Lease _5-16-2022

Public Water Yes X No
Public Sewer Yes _X __ No

Give full nformation as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) er Appeal is

desired and why it should be granted.
Se

Attorney

Applightion

Applicant’s Signature &£
Please Print Name:

e Attached

DCS’ Learning 'Center, LLC

's Name: Bernadette A. - Kearney
Address: 375 Morris Road, Lansdale,PA PO Box
Telephone: L

LA R 2 RIS 5 % SR

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

‘ApplicationNo. __ Hearing Date(s) . DecisionDate ____ .
VARIANCE(S) Granted = Denied
SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted ~ Denied _ i
APPEAL Granted Denied

K
I
{

RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)

) Zouing Officer

) Zoning Hearing Board

) Roard of Commissioners
) Zoning Solicitor

Signature of Secretary

Mingser

1479



Zoning Attachment

The Applicant is proposing a daycare at property located at 201 Church Street (“Property”)
in the area shown on the attached exhibit as Area B (5,176 s.f.), which exhibit also shows the
required play area. The Property is located in both the R-2 Residential and LI Limited Industrial
zoning districts of Upper Gwynedd Township as shown on the attached zoning map. The building
and the proposed play area are located in LI zoned portion of the Property.

The Applicant is requesting a special exception from Section 195-25.B.(12)(b), or in the
alternative a variance from Section 195-25.B., Use regulations, to permit a daycare at the Property,
with hours of operation from 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. There will be a
maximum of 72 students at the Property with staff of 15. Applicant has provided a letter and
information as to its existing operating in the Township at Little Sprouts Learning Center located
at 406 N. Sumneytown Pike.

Parking required for 72 students and 15 staff is 33 spaces (72 divided by 4 = 18 spaces +
15 spaces for staff). Applicant has exclusive use of 39 parking spaces at the Property. A copy of
a plan showing 171 parking spaces for the Property is attached as an exhibit.

The Property has been occupied in the past for educational uses similar to the requested
relief. Abundant Life Family Christian Center (“Abundant Life””) leased the Property from 2010
to approximately 2013 and operated a nursery school at the Property in conjunction with its
religious use. Prior to that, the Property was used for the Lansdale School of Business from 1990
until it left the site in 2009. Other past educational uses on the property include the Lansdale School
of Business’s sublet of a portion of the property to Rhyme and Reason between 1990 and 1994 for
a nursery school and to the Shlicher Kratz Real Estate Institute between 1994 and 1999. In
addition, in 2013, a charter school obtained special exception relief from Section 195-12A(3)(a)
and 195-25B(11)(c) of the Township Zoning Ordinance to operate an educational use.

Attached are three (3) zoning decisions that were rendered pertaining to the educational
uses at the Property. In 1989, the Lansdale School of Business was given a special exception to
permit an educational use in the R2 and LI districts. In 2010, Abundant Life was given a use
variance to permit “church services, and other related religious activities and educational uses,
including a pre-school day care center.” In 2013, the owner of the Property obtained zoning relief
for a charter school with a maximum number of 225 students in kindergarten through eighth grade.

The requested relief for a daycare is similar to the prior granted relief for educational uses
and will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare but will be a benefit to the
community. The Applicant currently operates Little Sprouts Learning Center in the Township at
406 N. Sumneytown Pike and needs additional space for children on its wait list.

{03330519;v1 }
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COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREREMENT

This Comwnercial Lease Agreament ("Lease™) is made and efiective 0/01/22, by and beiween 2
Sesve Properties, LLEC ("Lesso™) and “DCS Learning Center, LLL.G” dba Litile Sprouis Leaiming

Centor ("Lessee"”).

Landlord is the owner of land and improvements commoily known and numbered as 201 Church
Reoad, Noirth Waies, PA 19454 and legally described as follows (the "Leased Premises™)

Ofttice/Multipurpose Flex Space

Lessor makes available for lease a portion of the Building designated as 5,176 sq. fi. (Suite “B”) of

Muttipurpose Space ("l.eased Premises™) and Shown in Exhibit A,

Lessor desires to lease the Leased Premises 1o Lessee, and L.essee desires to lease the l.eased
Pramises from Lessor for the terim, at the rental and upon the covenants, conditions and provisions

herein set forth.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, contained and other good and

valuable consideration, it is agreed:
1. Term

Lessor hereby leases the Leased Premises to Lesses, and Lessee hereby leases the same from

-----

2. Rantal Rent will be paid in the form of a check per schedule below)

Lessae shall pay to Lessor during the Initial Term:
YEAR 1
YEAR 2 -
YEAR G
YEAR 41
YEAR S
YiZAR 6

YESAR 7



33. Final Agreement

This Agreement terminates and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements on the subject

matior hereof. This Agreement may be modified only by a further writing that is duly executed by

beth parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the day and year first above

C a{(iu/[% 5 -2

Gary Volgc, Manlagmg Partner - 2 Serve Propeities, LLC (Lessor)

emd 28 Vi S22

Janet Volpe, Wian /g__ng Partner — 2 Serve Properties, LLC (Lessor)

7 [ S | %ﬂ(ﬂéﬁ%ﬁ_ 3Yp/22-

o et D

Despina Papadeas, Pr @s:de\mn—DCS Learning Center, LL.C (Lessee)
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LEARNING CENTER

June 16, 2022

My name is Despina (Debbie) Papadeas. | attended Temple University and graduated with a BA
in Psychology with the focus of Developmental Psychology. After graduating | worked at The
Goddard school of Newtown for several years. Then | became a paraprofessional working with
an individual with special needs.

| knew | wanted to create a place for children to grow that was safe caring and loving where the
staff had the freedom to use their creativity to teach. | wanted all our enrolling families to feel
that they were a part of our family. | wanted to build a place called Little Sprouts Learning
Center and that is exactly what | have done. We opened the doors to our childcare center in
November of 2015 and it has been an incredible journey. With year over year growth starting
with 3 staff members and caring for only their children at the time, to now having 22
employees and 93 children enrolled.

We provide a safe and nurturing environment for children that is not cookie cutter nor big
business like a franchise or corporate center. We pride ourselves in being privately owned and
operated and we are here for every individual child and family member. With our "hands on"
method of learning, children are able to bring out their inner imagination and are able to
express themselves socially and emotionally. Every child is different and because of that, we are
not your typical learning center.

Please see the next page for an outline of proposed use.

Thank You

Despina Papadeas
Owner/Director
Little Sprouts Learning Center

406 N Sumneytown Pike - North Wales, PA 19454 - (215) 616-0675

Email: Office@littiesproutspa.com - www.littiesproutspa.com



1 ( (*’
5 Routs

LEAHN NG CEMTER

7 Years in business

Hours of Operation — Monday — Friday 6:30am to 6:00pm

Age of children — Infants 6 weeks old to Pre-Kindergarten 5 Years
old

Certified Child Care Center - Montgomery County Office of Child
Development and Early Learning

Current enrollment — 93

Paid Waitlist — 26

Engaged — 35 Families (7 Upper Gwynedd Township Residence)
possible others we do not capture all addresses at this stage
Tours Completed — 20 Families (9 Upper Gwynedd Township
Residence) Did not enroll due to waitlist

Average Tours — 4 per week

Employees — 22 (8 Upper Gwynedd Township Residence)

406 N Sumneytown Pike - North Wales, PA 15454 - (215) 616-0675

Email: Office@littlesproutspa.com - www.littlesproutspa.com
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ZONING HEARING BOARD

June 11, 2013

Mr. Paul O. Young

c/o Jeffrey K. Landis Esq.
P.O. Box 64769
Souderton, PA 18964

RE: Young Appeal
Hearing No. 13-05

Dear Mr. Young: f'

This is to advise you that the Upper Gwynedd Township Zoning Hearing Board (“Board")
,i its public hearing held on Tuesday June 11, 2013 granted your Application requesting certain
éoning relief to permit you to lease your property for use as a charter school (Proposed Use)
located at 201 Church Road, Lansdale, Upper Gwynedd Township, PA 18446, which is in an R-

2 Residential Zoning District and a LI-Limited Industrial Zoning District.

The following zoning relief was granted:

1) Special exceptions only for the Proposed Use and to the tenant named in the
Application pursuant to Article V sections 195-12A (3) (a) and 195-25B (11) (c) of the Upper

Gwynedd Township Zoning Code (Code).

The special exceptions are granted based upon the following specific conditions:

1. The hours and days of operation shall be Monday through Friday from 8 AM to 6 PM
except for special events in the usual and ordinary course of a charter schools
operations such as parent/teacher nights and the like.

2. The maximum number of students shall be 225.
3. The school grades shall be kindergarten through eighth. (K-8).

4. The vehicular circulation within and ingress to and egress from the subject property
shall be as approved by the Upper Gwynedd Township Zoning Code Enforcement

Officer. (ZO).



Page -2- of -2-

5. The Applicant and his named tenant, the charter school, shall at all times fully comply
with all applicable federal, state, county and local laws, rules and regulations with
respect to the building, the property and the school operations.

6. The named tenant charter school shall first obtain and then at all times thereafter
maintain any and all necessary and/or required licenses, registrations, permits or
other approvals from all applicable governmental or other agencies having jurisdiction
over charter schools , including without limitation, the North Penn School District, to

operate as a charter school.

7. Based upon the testimony and exhibits presented at the time of the hearings.

All other zoning relief requested by the Applicant is rendered moot as a result of the
above Decision.

This is not to be considered the grant of a‘kf)uilding permit or use and occupancy permit.
Please contact the ZO in regard thereto. \t\

‘ Reference is made to Code section 195-60 regarding the expiration of special exceptions
fand variances.

Thank you for your attendance at the hearings.

Very truly yours,

HENRY V. RATKE,
Chairman

RJE/rje
Enclosure

Cc: Mr. Paul O. Young
201 Church Road
Lansdale, PA 19446
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UPFII! GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY OOUH'IT, PENNO\’I.VANM
ZONING HEARING BOARD

February 5, 2010

Pastor Robert R. Davie .
. Abundant Life Family Christian Center

* P.O. Box 304

Waminster, FA 18974

RE: Abundant Life Family Christian Center Appeul
Hoaﬂng No. 10-01

DEGISION

Dear Pastor Davla: .

Thls Is to advise you that the Upper Gwynedd Townahfp Zoning Heering Board at its
public hearing held on February 4, 2010 grantad the.application of the Abundant Lifé Family
Chrigtlan Center for 8 Use Varlance from Articls V, §196-25B of the Zoning Codle to allow
.Ghurch services, and other related raliglous aclivilles and educatlonal uses, Including a pre-
school:day cars oenter on leased property at 201 Church Road, North Wales (Upper Gwynedd

Townshap) PA 18464 which Is In a Li-Limited Industrial Zoning Distrlot.
The application wag granted based upon the Testimony and Exhlbits presented at the

" time of the hearing.

This Is not fa be consldered the grant of a bullding permit.

Thank you for your attandance at the hearings.

W=

‘LOUIS LANZILOWA
Secratary

. o6 Mo A. Scott, Esquire
“ " 1160 Flrst Avenus, Suita 601
. King of Prussia, PA 18406

e
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" UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ZONING HEARING BOARD 72[::.!:/ /L//L/'/gf?

December 1, 1989

Marlon D. Keller, President
Lansdale School of Business
Hancock Street and Church Road
Lansdale, PA 19446

RE: Hearing No. 89-17

Dear Mr. Keller:

to“advise you that-the Upper Gwynedd. Towngshdip. Zohiig
:at-ﬂts,publlc ‘Hedring Held on ‘Tuesday; November 21,7
&the followin ‘special eXCeption andgv'rlances .06 your:
i ed LD the above—captloned matter regardlng property
Tocated &t 201 ¢huréh Road, Lansdale, PA ~19446. : The following was

granted:

(1) A special exception under Article V, §195-25B-1lb,
§195-21B-4 and §195-12A(4)(a) to permit an educational use only within
the Limited Industrial and R-2 Residential Zoning Districts.

(2) A variance from Article Vv, §195-25L-3e requiring a
landscaped softening buffer in the front yard as provided in Article
IV, §195-90-2.

(3) A partial variance from Article IV, §195-90-5
concerning landscaping requirements for off street parking facilities.
It will be required that only six shade trees in the rear parking area
shall be provided two per double row of parking spaces to be the size
and types of trees as provided in the Zoning Ordinance, ‘evenly spaced
in the rows.

The above special exception and variances are granted upon the
following express conditions:

(l)- The special exception and variances are granted based
upon the testimony and exhibits presented at the time of the hearing.

(2) Fifteen (15) Evergreen trees shall be planted along the
property line adjacent to the residential district in line with the
existing trees beginning from the rear line of the building to the
back end of the parking area by the garden apartments.

(3) The remaining 67% of the parking area not within the
shaded area of Exhibit A-4 shall be repaired and resealed. It is the
Board's understanding that the other 33% of the parking area (the

shaded area in Exhibit A-4) is already required to be repaired by the Z)
anmlicant's lescar opursuant to a lease aareement. 1



(4) The special exception granted is for the educational
use only on the premises.

Thank you for your attendance at the hearing.

This is not to be considered the grant of a building permit.

Very truly yours,

_}f_////'

KENNETH KROBERGER, Secretary

cc: Mr, Paul O. Youn JI, Neil Pearlstein, Esquire

1000 North Broad Street
Lansdale, PA 19446
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UPPIR GWYNEDD TO\VNSHIP. MONIGOMERY OI)UH'W, PENNSYI.VANIA
ZONINQ HEARING BOARD

February 5, 2010

Pastor Robert R. Davis .
:. Abundant Life Famlly Christian Center

* P.O.Box304

Wamminster, PA 18974

‘RE: Abundant Lffe Pamlly Christian Center Appaal
Hoadng No. 1001

DEGISION

"Dear Pestor Davis:

Thls Is to advise you that the Upper Gwynedd Township Zoning Heering Bosrd at its
publlc hearing held on February 4, 2010 grantad the.application of the Abundant Life Famlly
Christlan Center for a Usa Varlance from Article V, §496-25B of the Zaning Code te allow
Ghurch services, and other related rsliglous activitles and educatlonal tises, Including a pro-
school‘day cars center on [eased property at 201 Church Road, North Wales (Upper Gwynedd

Townshlp). PA 19464 which [s In a Li-LImited Induetrial Zonlng Distriot.

The application was granted based upon the Testimony and Exhlibits presented at the
time of the hearing.

This Is not o be consldered the grant of a bullding permit.

Thank yau for your attendance at the hearings.

Rl

“LOUIS LANZlLOTI'A
Seoratary

. 0¢ - Mords A, Seott; Esquire
- =" 1150 First Avenue, Sulta 601
. King of Prussia, PA '18406

»
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ZONING HEARING BOARD ECEIVE
‘UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA MAY 27 2022

Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended
BY:

. Check One Date:  S/(9/> 2
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S) X =
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER'S

DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ ;
LOCATION /97 ) Slués Fe x _pAa. LOT SIZE 0 2,/ 34 [/ ZONING DISTRICT __ /A~ ¢
Check One (Applicant)
" Qwner
Equitable Owner (under Agreement of Sale)
Lessor
Lessee
. Check One
Applicant’s Name: _ #1477 ¢wZ ' Date Ownership Secured
Date of Agreementof Sale _
Address: /4758 pglac e pa. Date of Lease
Telephone: | R
Public Water Yes <~ No___

Contractor’s or
Agent’s Name Public Sewer Yes ¢~ No

Address - L o

Give [ull information as to Section of Zoning Ordmance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Specxal Exception(s) or Appeal is
desired and why it should be granted. Q¢ puw ¢ 17 TES ,@m‘ OVARIANLE pHU c ._,‘(/ o f» &

’ ' s pr o, ) . ~ . ke .
TaRe were A b L2 gf Z TN j REMTT 50 3t b ARD Ny VY S
‘, - AL vy AT @i A5 TASAT

. . st
Race ke h , VEEIA ot wengns fro Lr 5

FcLow ' wE L Dabore ©A08N Opes /,;.;a lserpeck vepipe S of ¥ re

d) SuNfoe m ARRITIOAS 'Qiy//f;j/.ff AR CH  YACIMMEE
F w8 FEC T, avabt HEpTue de v & fog”

i 4 a);kﬂ;

e

w2y

Q: “\

AT
: Apphcant’s Signature 4{»&2— ~C 9.
' Owner's signature)if Applicant Please Print Name: ettt 423
~ is not Owner, agreeing to this 7
: Application Attorney’s Name:
' Address:
Telephone:

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

Decision Date

EApphcatlon No. Hearing Date(s)
!
[

VARIANCE(S) Granted " Denied
; SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied
5 APPEAL Granted ) Denied

| RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)

) Zomning Officer
) Zoning Hearing Board
) Board of Commissioners

) Zoning Solicitor Signature of Secretary

N N -~



Upper Gwynedd Township

Zoning Hearing Board

Ung Zoning Variance Appeal

June 28, 2022



Background

IR -0 i L

The Ung home is located in a cul de sac of 13 homes on Blue Fox Drive off
of Morris Road. We are a tight knit community and have all met together on
social and community related occasions.

Our home is towards the center of the cul de sac that results in an unusual
and rear lot constraint considered to be 1 side yard, 3 front facing and no
back yard. This result in a hardship to construct any type of additional or
accessory structure.

From the aerial view, you can see the

Front

3 front and 1 side lot of our home. .. e
f

We also known as the fish bowl house of
the culde sac.........

Front




Some pic of the back of the house
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Relief Sought

The Ung Family is requesting a zoning relief for the setback
of the following two items:

1. Construct an above ground pool of ~22’ x 12’ on the left side of the
back yard next to the fence for our 2 boys to enjoy the summer
weather with a requested setback of ~22 feet.

2. Construct an attached sunroom where current deck is with a
dimension of 17’ length x 19’ width and up to 15’ in height with a
requested setback of 13 feet.



Proposed Locations

May 24, 2022 1.564
0 20 40 i
pr——— "_"'—'-"I_r‘-—-—Y—i-—...
[t} 5 14

Sooy e anatp N8




Options Evaluated

For the above ground pool, putting on the side of the house which would
not require a variance but would make the pool a tight fit between the
neighbor’s fence and our home. We also want to maximize the yard
space so the boys can play football and play catch. We can’t put in the
front of the house or the driveway so the only option would be the “back”
of the house aka our backyard.

For the attached sunroom, the only option would be in the back of the
house. There would limited view of the sunroom due to the location and
lines of arborvitaes along the “back” of the house.



Summary

y s S =T ¥ SRR

We are sensitive to the look and feel of our tight knit
community and the location requested would provide only a
limited view for our neighbors. We have been consulting with
our neighbors and received nothing but support of the plans.

Due to the hardship of this unusual & rare lot configuration,

the Ung Family is requesting a zoning relief setback of the
pool and sunroom addition.



APPENDIX X




Proposed above ground pool

=T T )

Bestway Power Steel 22’ x 12" x 48" Above
Ground Oval Pool Set

ltem 2622026 | Model 5615GE

Features:
e Size:22ft. x 12 ft. x48 in.

Water Capacity at 90%: 6,021 gal. (22,795 L)

Easy, No Tool Setup and Takedown

Included 1,500 gallon (5,679 L/hr) Sand Filter Pump
Included Chemical Dispenser & Solar Water Heater



Sunroom addltlon potential structure

O R .

Proposed size is width of 19’ x 17’ length

=R N R R T e F~AlC v~



e ' ECEIVE
%WL'L [% ZONING HEARING BOARD ' 1R i 27,908

. UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
.Zoning Ordinance of November 23, 1987 as Amended _[

Che&e Date: 5 g

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE(S)

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL BXCEPTION(S)

APPEAL FROM ZONING OFFICER’S
DECISION/DETERMINATION(S)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ IQ I\ 0 Q ;
LOCATION Lﬁ_&_QI_E__Uﬂ g! LoT SIZE | (o ZONING DISTRICT

Check One (Applicant)

Owner
- Equitable Owzner (under Agreement of Sale)
___ Lessor
" Lessee \‘
‘ Check Qac
Applicant’s Name: a W_ﬁ '—/€'€ Date Ownership Secured

i 102 Diekiozon R BtiE St —— ) 0/35/d0)]

T elephone -

Public Water Yes No

Contractor’sor B D
Agent’s Name ( Public Sewer Yes No

Address - [l q M DIhC‘Kef‘S’aY\

Give full information as to Section of Zoning Ordinance involved and reasons why the Variance(s), Special Exception(s) or Appeal is

desired and why.it should be granted.
See A de, A 972 %%
ee ptachmen Eathlecy Meiers

Vﬂ//‘&r

Applicant’s Signature /4 %62._-—-—
er's signature, 1f Applicant Please Print Neme: (o< r GAMNES Fee_
is not Ownery agreeing to this
Application Attormey’s Name:
Address:  _ N

Telephone: _—

Record of Secretary — Zoning Hearing Board

i Application No. Hearing Date(s) Decision Date
|
VARIANCE(S) Granted Denied
SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) Granted Denied
APPEAL Granted Denied

| RESTRICTIONS/CONDITIONS (if any)

() Zoning Officer

{ ) Zoning Hearing Board

{ ) Board of Commissioners
() Zoning Solicitor

Signature of Secretary



Attachment #1 to Zoning Hearing Board Upper Gwynedd Township

The lot at 1192 Dickerson Rd is a Non-Conforming lot with a single home on a corner lot. The lot is bordered
by Dickerson Rd. to the South and Woodstream Dive to the West. The existing Non-Conformance consists of a
reduced frontage setback along Woodstream Dr. and was in place at the time of original construction on the
lot. The setback requirement for the lot is currently 20’ rather than the full requirement.

The lot is situated in an R2 Zone for Upper Gwynedd Township. This category requires a minimum setback of
the front of the house and requires the front of the main house to restrain any outbuildings. The Woodstream
side of the main house is considered a frontage for these metrics.

We are petitioning for a variance of the required setback from what is considered the frontage of the house
on the side yard abutting Woodstream Dr.

In 2019 We purchased the house in partnership with Kathleen Meiers, mother of Lynn Fee. We made
modifications to the property to accommodate her physical impairment due to medical conditions. At that
time, we deleted a two car garage from the floorplan of the main house and replaced it with first floor
bedroom and bath.

We are requesting relief of the zoning requirements of § 195-12 B (3) and § 195-12 B (4) . to add a permanent
standalone structure on a cement pad on the southwest side (frontage) of the Home. This structure will be
20X24 and be situated in parallel with Woodstream Dr. The setback that can be achieved with this placement
is 12 feet from the measured easement of the road. The purpose of the structure will be for vehicle storage
and protection, and a small project work area.

This lot is the smallest of all its adjoining lots. An access apron and hard surface asphalt driveway exist in the
immediate area of the proposed building and are currently used for vehicle parking off street. The cement
apron is the only existing vehicle access to the property and is located on Woodstream Dr. The combination of
the hard surface and the existing apron are the main considerations in the proposed location of the new
structure. Using the existing facilities will avoid disturbing or removing additional permeable ground.

Alternate locations for the structure were evaluated but considered more intrusive to existing traffic
provisions, requiring more disturbed ground, significantly increasing the hard surface required, and effects on
neighboring properties to include aesthetics.

The footprint of the structure will displace 480 square feet of permeable drainage. The total lot area is 18,040
sq. ft. A grading permit application has been submitted concurrently with this request. The construction of
the structure will be wood frame. The exterior of the structure will conform to the color pallet and materials
used on the main house structure. (Notional picture attached)

l %ﬁ/ Vg(//)l //E g% I idhlcen ‘_7"\-6&.«:.;./
lames T Fee

Lynn M Fee Kathleen Meiers

(Owner 1192 Dickerson Rd. ) (Owner 1192 Dickerson Rd. ) (Owner 1192 Dickerson Rd. )
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